Doc#. 1224357232 fee: $66.00

UNOFFICI &5 ERRRE e '

*RHSP FEE $10.00 Applied

Hlinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Exemption

When Recorded Return To:
Indecomm Global Services
2925 Country Drive
St Paul, MN 55117

Report Mortgage Frzud
800-532-8785

The property identified as: ' PIN: 09-33-208-028-0000

Address:

Street: 2024 Pratt Ave

Street line 2:

City: Des Plaines State: IL ZIP Code: 60018

Borrower: John Metzler an d Kristin Metzler

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $221,777.00

This praperty is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirzments of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq. because the application was taken Dy an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 767E5936-E634-4622-ADBE-73126B1E3869 Execution date: 08/17/2012




1224357232 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

When Recorded Return TU}
Indecomm Global Services

2925 Country Drive
t. Paul, MN 55117

2420 |

Prepared By: LOR| SHEPHERD
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

800 WALNUT ST,, DES MCINES, Ia
503090000

FHA Cuse No.

State of Hiinois
MORTGAGE 137-6898108 703

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrunent") is given on  AUGUST 17, 2012
The Mortgagor 1s JOHN METZLER AND Kr7ZS7IN METZLER FKA KRISTIN PROSSER,
HUSBAND AND WIFE

("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to WELLS FARGO BANT., .1.A.

H

which is organized and existing under the laws of THE UNITED STATES ,and
whose address is 101 NORTH PHILLIPS AVENUE, SIOUX FALLS, SD 57104
("Lender"), Borrower owes Lendet the principal sum of
TWO HUNDRED TWENTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN AND 00/100
Dollars (U.S. § ****221,777.00 ).
This debt 15 evidenced by Borrower’s nole dated the same date as (his Security Insinunent ("Note"), which
provides [or monthly payments, with the full debt, il not paid eurlier, due and payable on SEPTEMBER 01, 2042
. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: {4} the repayment of the debt evidenced by the
Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Naote; (b)Y the payment of all other sums,
with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance

i

0345162529

FHA Hlinois Mortgage - 4/96

ZD-4r{L) o109
NMFLPO281.1 (LFM) Rey. 112011
VM5 MORTGAGE FORMS - (B00)521-7
Page 1 of 8 Inihalsw\‘

|

|



1224357232 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of Borrawer’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower
does  hereby mortgage, grant and coavey o the Lender the following  described property  locaied in
COOK County, Illinois:
SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TAX STATEMFLIS SHOULD BE SENT TO: WELLS FARGC HOME MORTGAGE, P.O. BOX 11758,
NEWARK, NJ 071014758

Parcel D #: _
which has the address of 2024 2RATT AVE [Street)
DES PLAINES [Cirvl. [Hlineis 60018 [Zip Code| ("Property Address™);

TOGETHER WITH all the ‘mjrasements now or hercabler erccted on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances and fixlures now or hereafara part of the properly. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Sceurity Instrument. Alt oilihe forcgoing is referred to in this Seeurity Instrument as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS thut Borrowers lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
morlgage, grant and convey the Property and that 5-Property i unencumbered, except for encuntbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title tosene Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:
UNIFORM COVENANTS,

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall'oay when duc the principal of, and
interest nn, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment ol Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower' shaii, include in cach monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late chargesa.sum for (a) taxes and
special assessments levied or 1o be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold payments or grsund rents on the
Property, und (¢) premiums for insurance required vnder paragraph 4. In any vear in which the Zender must pay a
mortgage insurance premium W the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary”)y 27 ln any year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each mcuthly payment
shall also include either: (1) a sum [or the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary,
or {11) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrment is held by the Secretary,
in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secrctary, these
items are called "Escrow Items” and the sums paid 10 Lender are called "Escrow Funds."

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow ltems in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maxtmnn amoeunt that may be required for Borrower’s escrow sccount under the Real Tstale Seltlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Seclion 2601 er seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be
amended from time 1o time ("RESPA™), except that the cushion or reserve permiited by RESPA for unanticipated
disbursements or dighursements before the Borrower’s payments are available in the account may nol he based on
amounts due for the morlgage insurance premium.

@%)_‘”Q(“_) @-0g) Page 7 of 8 Inmals:mg‘/



1224357232 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow ftems exceed the amounts permilted to be held by RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower [or the excess [unds as required by RESPA.  If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any
time arc not sufficient to pay the Escrow Ttems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Bomrower o
malke up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds arc pledeed as additional security for abl sums secured by this Security Instrument.  IF
Borrower tenders 10 Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the balance
remaining for all instaltment items (al, (b, and {c) and any mortgage insurance premiunt installment that Lender has
nol become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any cxcess funds o Borrower.
Immediately prior {0 a loreclosure sale of the Properly or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower’s account shall be
credited with any balance remaming for all installments for items (a), (b), and {c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, 1o 1 1origage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Sceretary or fo the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead ol the monthly morlgage insurance premiui;

Second, to any toxes, special assessments, Ieaschold payvments or ground rents, und {ire, flood and other hazard
msurance premiums, <5 ravired;

Third, to interest dut: wader the Note;

Fourth, to amorization o 1he principal of the Note; and

Fifth, io late charges ducyzdcr the Note.

4. Tire, Flood and Other Hazar Insarance. Borrowcer shall insure all improvements on the Properly, whether
now in existence or subsequently erect<d, asainst any hazards, casualtics, and contingencics, including fire, for which
Lender requires insurance. This insuran:e saafl be maintained in the amouwnts and for the penods that Lender
requires. Borrower shall alse imsure all improviements on the Property, whether now in exstence or subsequently
erccted, apainsi loss by floods to the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carnicd with companies
approved by Lender. The insurance policies and ary ionewals shall be held by Lender and shall nclude loss payable
clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Lender

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made prompily by Borrower. Each insurance company conceipd is hereby anthorized and directed to make payment
for such loss directly 1o Lender, mstead of to Borrower andww Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance
proceeds muy be applied by Lender, al its option, either {a) to the'pzanction of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Sccurity Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied indb>Order in paragraph 3, and then ta prepayment
of principal, or (b} to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the
principat shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an wmovnt required to pay all outstanding
indebiedness under the Note and this Securily Instrument shall be paid o the entity/isgally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosurc of this Sccurity Tnstrument or other transfer of title to, the Property thatl extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies ip-force shall pass to the
purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrowes s Lean Application;
Leascholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residCnec within sixty
days aftcr the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a laler sale or transter o tbe Property)
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence tor at least one year afler the date of
occupancy, unless Lender determincs that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating
circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the
Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Properly is vacant
of abandoned or the loan is 1 default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant ar

@g-mcu.) 09 Page 3 of 8 ials



1224357232 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave
materally false or inaccurate intormation or statements to Lender {(or failed to provide Lender with any matcrial
information) in conncction with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, bul not limited to, representations
concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Properly as a principal residence. 1f this Securily Instrument is on a
lcaschold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the leasc. If Borrower acquires lee title 1o the Property, the
leaschold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Coandemnation. The procecds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in conncelion with
any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Properly, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds o the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, ans thezn to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
pustpone the due deote of the monthly payments, which are referred (o in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any exc(ss proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Securily Instrument sbutl Fe paid fo the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal ¢hazges, fines and impositions that arc not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations on time directly-o the entity which 1s owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender’s interest in the Property, ‘upon. Lender’s request Borrower shall promptly fumish lo Lender receipts
evidencing these payments.

If Barrower fails to make these paym(2nts or the payments required by paragraph 2, or [ails (o perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Secupity Tnstrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a/‘proceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation or to enlorce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatevei s necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s
rights in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard msurance and ether items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounis disbursed by Lender under this paragrarh, shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall beasipierest from the dale of disbursement, al the Note rale,
and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payaivie:

Borrower shall promptly discharge any licn which has prionity Over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by tF2"lizn_in a manner aceeptable to Lender; (b)
contests tn good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the
Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (¢) sedwres from the holder of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the ben to this Securily Instrumem. £ Lender determines that any part
of the Properly is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrvisents Lender may give Borrower
a nolice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the aiions set forth above within
10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds lor Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued hy the Secrctary, in the'case of payment
dcfaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Securily Instrument if:
(1) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument
prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(ity Borrower defaults by failing, for 2 period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contzined
in this Security Instrument.
(b} Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341{d)
of the Garn-8t. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1741j-3(d)) and with the prior
approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument
ift

@;R(IL} (0108; Page ¢ of & IniﬁaIS‘M



1224357232 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(1) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold

or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(1) The Property is nol occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the

pirchaser or grantce does so occupy the Property but his or her credit hus not been approved in

aceordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediae payment in full, but
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does nol watve i1s rights with respect to subsequent evenls.
(d) Regulations of HUD Seeretary. In many circumnstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in [ull and foreclose if not
paid. This Seeurity Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitied by regulations
of the Secretary.
(e) Me<tpage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that 11 this Security Instrument and the Note ure not determined
to be eligille for insurance under the National Housing Act within G0 duys from the daie hercof, Lender
may, at 1s option, require immediate payment in {ull of all sums secured by this Securtly Instrument. A
written statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary duted subsequent to 60 days from the dale hereol,
declining to insire this Security Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such
ineligibility. Notwithsanding the foregoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the
unavailability of insurs~c€ is solely due to Lender’s fatlure to remil a mortgage insurance premiunt to the
Secrefary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower hza o right to be reinstated if Lender has required tmmediate payment in full
because of Barrower’s failure (o pay an dmounl due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
even after loreclusure proveedings are instityied. To reinstute the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrow<r’s account current including, to the extent they are obligations of
Borrower under this Securily Instrument, foreclosurs costs and reusonable and custumary attorneys’ fees and expenses
properly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon seinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
the obligations that it secures shall remain in effect sc.if-Tender had not required immediate payment m full.
However, Lender i not required to permit remstatement 3> (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement aller the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years itvpsdiately preceding the commencement ol a current
foreclosure procecding, (if) reinstatement will preclude [oreclostrs on different grounds in the future, or (iii)
reinstalement will adversely affect the priority of the lien ereated by (Vi Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the ttme of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granled by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrawer or Borrower’s successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor-in inferest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Sccurity Iistrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in inleresl. Any forbearance sy Lender in exercising
any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenaras and agrecments
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrow<r, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Gorower who
co-signs this Securily Instrument but does not exccule the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security [nstrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower’s interest in the Property under (he terms of this Security Instrument; {b)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; und (c) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree (o extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent.

@b@-aiR(:L) (0109) Page 5 of 8 I ials



1224357232 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

13. Netices. Any notice to Borrower provided [or in this Security Tnstrument shall be given by delivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to
the Properly Address or any other address Borrower designates by nolice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shail be
given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated berein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower.
Any nolice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be decmied to have been given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph,

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Sceurity Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction i which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provistons ol this Security Instrument or
the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Securnity
Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrswoy’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Sceurity
Instruzment.

16. Hazardovs Substances. Borrower shall not canse or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substarces on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything
alfecting the Properly thal iv'in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply o
the presence, use, or storage/on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally
recognized 1o be appropriate to_zimal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Kender writien notice ol any investigation, clatm, demand, lawsuil or other action
by any governmental or regularory ageney or private parly invelving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or 1s notified by any governmental
or regulatory suthority, that any removal or ghor remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall prompily take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law,

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Sybstances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Invironmental Law and the following suustances: gasoline, kerosenc, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, {oxic pesticides and herbicides, volatilesalvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radivactive malerials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Exvironmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, saiely or environmental prolechon.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenssitand agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and trahsfers lo Lender all the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower autharizes Lender or Lender’s agents to colleet the/rents and revenues and hereby direets
each tenant of the Property fo pay the rents (o Lender or Lender's agenls. Jowever, prior (o Lender’s notice (o
Borrower of Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Securily Instrvivant, Borrower shall collect and
receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Eowrower. This assignment of
rents constilutes an sbsolule assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

[f Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents recetved by Borrower shall be'he!d by Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums securcd by the Sccurity Instrument; (o} ‘Lender shall be
entitled o collect and receive alk of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property ¢na’l pay all rents
duc and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender's written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender fraom cxercising its eights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required (o enter upon, take control of or maintain the Praperty before or after giving notice
of breach o Borrower. Iowever, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver imay do so al uny Lime there is a breach.
Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of rents ol the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

@)4R(IL) (0109) Page & of 8 Iniials:



1224357232 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

18. Foreclosure Procedure. I Lender requires immediate payment in Tull under paragraph 9, Lender may
forcelose this Sceurity Instrument by judicial procceding. Lender shall be cntitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys’ lees and costs of title cvidence. '

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Scerctary requires
immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act™)(12 U.8.C. 3751 e/ seq.) by requesting
a loreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as
provided in the Act. Nothing in the preeeding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise
available to a Lender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable Iaw.

19. Releare. pon payment of all sums sccured by this Sceurity Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument withow'charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

20. Waiver of Himestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Properiy.

21. Riders Lo this Scearity-Instrament. If one ar more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together
with this Security Instrument, the Covepants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agreemeants of this Sccurity Tnstrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security
Instrument. [Check applicable box{es)].

Condominium Rider L) Growing Equily Rider [ Other [specily|
Planned Unit Development Rider (517G racduated Payment Rider

%4R{IL] a509) Page 7 af 8




1224357232 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW. Borrower accepls and agrees to the terms contained in this Sceurity Tngtrument and in
any rider{s) exeeuled by Borrower and recorded with it.

Wilnesses:

LS WK
KRISTIN METZLER Borrower
7/ _ {Scal)
JAN METZTER — Borower
). (Seal) {Scal)
-Borrower -Borrower
{Seal) {Seal)
-Borrower -Barrower
Z o (Seal) {Seal)
-orawer -Borrower

STATE OF ILLINOIS, County ss: g,()ok
I, FranN k Op {f.\ ~ Ne> . Notaryi4lic in and for said county and siate do hereby certify

that KRISTIN METZLER AND JOHN METZLER

. personally known to me to be the saeac person{s} whose name{s)
subscribed to the faregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledgsd that THEY

signed and delivered the suid ingtrument as THEIR free and voluntary act, for theuses 2ad purpascs thercin
sel forth.
Given under my hand and official seal, this 17TH tay of AUGUST ;2012

My Commission Expires: Do ¢ ﬁ,j J\O‘SJ

Nolary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
FRANK DRLANDO

Notary Public - State of lllinois
My Commission Expires Dec 16, 2015

S @@O.mm_) 109y Page & of 8



1224357232 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A"
The land referred to in this policy is situated in the State of IHlinois, County of Cook, and described as follows:
LOT 1IN PLEASANT MANOR UNIT NUMBER 1, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

APN #: 09-33-208028-0000

Being the same propzry conveyed to John Metzler and Kristin Prosser by deed from Brian W. Bichkoff and

Kelly L. Bichkoff, datet March 26, 2009, filed April 9, 2009 and recorded in Deed as Inst. No. 0909954035
in Cook County Records.

T

7981 8/24/2812 7793828/




