UNOFFICIAL COPY Page 1 of |

Doc#. 2127228494 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/29/2021 01:22 PM Pg: 1 of 8

llinois Anti-Predatory
iLeru:jing Database
Program

Certificate of Exemption

R i

Report Martgac e Fraud
844-768-1713

The property wentified as: PIN: 29-14-404-024.0000

Address:
Street: 15924 Avalon Ave

Street line 2;
City: South Holland State: IL ZIP Code: 60473

Lender Secrzlary of Housing and Urban Developmaent

Borrower; Madelyn G James AKA Madelyn James

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $3 590.98

This property is located wilhin the program area and the fransaction is exampt from the requiemeants of 765 LGS 77/70
el seq. because |he application was taken by an exempl entily or person,

Certificate number: 1CT2F24E-50AR-A60CC-8741-31526AE 35784 Execution date: #14/2021

https://docisolation.prod. fire.glass/7guid=c3b5hfc8-8ad9-417a-a664-al 7d305a5b00 9/28/2021



2127228494 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

When Recorded Mail to:
FIRST AMERICAN TNLE C2.
FAMS-DTO RECORDING

3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-891

Document Prepared by:;

John Boatman

Midland Mortgage - A Division of MidFirst Bark
999 N.W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-6116
1-800-552-3000

DTN kAT AT

FHA Cass Number: 137-4101997729

SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”) is giver, or. September 1,
2021. The mortgagors are MADELYN G JAMES AKA MADELYN JAMES v/nuse address is
15924 AVALON AVE SOUTH HOLLAND, IL 604730000 {"Borrower"). ‘fiis Security
Instrument is given tc the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, which is
organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, and whose address is
451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the
principal sum of three-thousand-five-hundred-ninety dollars and ninety-eight cents (US
$3,590.98). This debt is evidenced by Barrower's note dated the same date as this Security
Instrument ("Note"), which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on
9/1/12051.

Page 1 of the Subordinate Mortgage




2127228494 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a} the repayment of the debt evidenced by the
Note, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other
sums advanced to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (¢) the performance of
Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this
purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described
property located in COOK County, lllinois:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof;
Tax ID # 29144040240000

which has-<he address of: 15924 AVALON AVE SOUTH HOLLAND, IL ©0473-0000
("Property Adrirass");

TOGETHER VAT &ll the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all
easements, appurierarces and fixtures now or hersafter a part of the property. All
replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the
foregoing is referred to in this-Security Instrument as the "Property”.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Soirower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and
has the right to mortgage, grant-and convey the Property and that the Property is
unencumbered, except for encumcrerces of record. Bomrower warrants and will defend
generally the fitle to the Properly against #i claims and demands, subject fo any encumbrances
of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines unifcrm: rovenants for national use and non-uniform

covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction o ronstitute a uniform security instrument
covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal.

Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidericen by the Note.

2. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver.

Extension of the time of payment of the sums secured by this Securin’ Instrument
granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall nol op=rate to
release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor ir. iitersst.
Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in
interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the
sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in

Page 2 of the Subordinate Mortgage orrgwEr Initial Lines

* Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for eaj sigatury

over 4



2127228494 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of
any right or remedy.

3. Successors and Assigns Bound: Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers.

The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the
successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and
agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note: {a) is co-signing this Security Instrument
only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b} is not personally obligated to pay the sums
sacured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Bzrrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with
reyard to the term of this Security Instrument or the note without that Borrower's
conszn.

4. Notices.

Any notice io Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by
dslivering it or byrnzning it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of
another methed. The tivtice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other
address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Notice to any one Borrower shall
serve as netice to all Borewers unless state law expressly prohibits same. Any
notice to Lender shall be givzr oy first class mail to: Department of Housing and
Urban Development, Attn: Sinp!> Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street,
SW, Washington, DC 20410 ol anv address Lender designates by notice to
Borrower. Any nolice provided for ia fais Security Instrument shall be deemed to
have been given to Borrower or Lender ‘when given as provided in this paragraph.

5. Governing Law; Severability.

This Security Instrument shall be governed by Feceral law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the evant that any provision or clause
of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with apglicabl2 law, such conflict shall
not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or thz iNcie which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision. To this end, the previsions of the Security
Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

6. Borrower's Copy.

Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of tiiz<Tecurity
Instrument,

Page 3 of the Subordinate Mortgage Bo Initial Lines

A

m L
* Please add the appropriate number of inHtial lines for sach sig ry
aver 4



2127228494 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

7. Acceleration; Remedies.

Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument. This notice
shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; {c) a
date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or
bzfore the date specified In the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and
sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to
reinstare ofter acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure
proceeding tne non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to
acceleration and foreclosure, If the default is not cured on or hefore the date
specified in the nrtize, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in
full of all sums securad by this Security Instrument without further demand
and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to coile:t all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in the Section 7, iniciuding, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys'
fees and costs of title evideic.e.

If the Lender's interest in this Secviity Instrument is held by the Secretary and
the Secretary requires immediate paymeant in full under the Paragraph 7 of the
Subordinate Note, the Secretary may. insoke the nonjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Family Mortgage «creclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12
USC 3751 et seq) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under
the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell *he Property as provided in the
Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall depiive the Secretary of any
rights otherwise available to Lender under this paragrap’i or applicable law.

8. Release,

Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lendar-shall release
this Security instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower ghi2!i pay any
recordation costs. Lender may charge such person or persons a fee for jeconveying
the Property only if the fee is paid to a third party (such as the Trustee) fo' zarvices
rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under applicable law.

8. Waiver of Homestead.

In accordance with [llincis law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all right
under and by virtue of the lllincis homestead exemption in the Property.

Page 4 of the Subordinate Mortgage Borrower Initial Lines

* Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for %

over 4



2127228494 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

10. Placement of Collateral Protectlon Insurance.

Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance coverage required
by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's
expense fo protect Lender's interests in Barrower's collateral. This insurance may,
but need not, protect Borrower's interests, The coverage that Lender purchases may
not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in
connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased
byLender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained
ingurance as required by Borrowsr's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that
insurane, -including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in
connection “aith the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the
cancellation : expiration of the insurance, The costs of the insurance may be added
to Borrower's total nutstanding balance or obligation, The costs of the insurance may
be more than the cust of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

Page 5 of the Subordinate Mortgage Bormower Initial Lines

* Ploase add the appropriate number of initial lines for each sig



2127228494 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in
this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it. IN
WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Security Instrument.

BORROWER

Acknowledgement

)
STATE OF lllincis ) 8S:

)
COUNTY OF COOK

SN
On the }Ll.l-hday of NeEw ‘EWLL@I/ ' 20;-2} , before me, the undersigned, a

notary public in and for said state] perzonally appeared MADELYN G JAMES AKA MADELYN JAMES,
personally known to me or proved ic % on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s)
whose name(s) is {are) subscribed to the-within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey
executed the same in his/herftheir capaciy(es} and that by hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrument,
the individual(s) or the persen upon bshalf ¢f which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

In witness whereof, | hersunto set my hand and Jffizial seal.

S T T < County uf k=sidence: (Ymk
L%{' { K D Kﬂsqu Commission iJuraher; ”I/H

Printed name of notary My Commission Expires: /2 [/ Z£

LILLIANA KOKOSZKA
OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public - State of Ninois

My Commission Expires Dec 21, 2023§

Page 6 of the Subordinate Mortgage



2127228494 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A"

LOT 24 IN BLOCK 30 IN THE FOURTH ADDITION TG PACESETTER PARK HARRY M.
QUINN MEMORIAL SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOT 1IN TYS
GOUWENS SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF SECTION 14
AND PART OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15; ALSO PART OF THE SOUTH EAST
1/4 OF SECTION 14, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE LITTLE CALUMET RIVER, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF REGISTERED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF
COOK COLINTY, ILLINCIS ON MARCH 23, 1962 AS DOCUMENT 2025242 ALL IN COOK
COUNTY, iLLINOIS.

Parcel # 291440+0240000

Tax ID# 2914404024701

Page 7 of the Subordinate Mortgage



